City of Vineland, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2015 - ____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF A 2001 FORD F-250 TRUCK NOT NEEDED FOR PUBLIC USE, TO THE BOROUGH OF NEWFIELD.

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, entitled "Sale or Other Disposition of Personal Property", provides that any contracting unit by resolution of its governing body may authorize the sale of its personal property not needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, said statute further provides that the contracting unit need not advertise for bids when it makes any such sale to another contracting unit or any governmental unit in the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Newfield has requested acquisition of one (1) 2001 Ford F-250 Truck from the City of Vineland Water Utility;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that:

- 1. The City-owned 2001 Ford F-250 Water Utility Truck #16, VIN #1FTNF20L01ED78382, determined no longer needed for public use by the City.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Vineland are authorized and directed to execute an Agreement of Sale for the above-cited sale of the 2001 Ford F-250 Truck to the Borough of Newfield for the consideration of \$1.00.
- 3. The Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to execute the bill of sale of said vehicle and release same to the Borough of Newfield.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

AGREEMENT OF SALE BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND THE BOROUGH OF NEWFIELD

THIS AGREEMENT, dated ______, by and between the City of Vineland, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, and the Borough of Newfield.

WHEREAS, the City possesses a 2001 Ford F-250 Water Utility Truck #16, VIN #1FTNF20L01ED78382 that is no longer needed for public use, and the Borough of Newfield has expressed interest in said vehicle; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36, entitled "Sale or Other Disposition of Personal Property", provides that any contracting unit by resolution of its governing body may authorize the sale of its personal property not needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Vineland has by Resolution authorized the sale of said vehicle from the City of Vineland to the Borough of Newfield.

WHEREAS, the transfer of said vehicle is considered in the best interest of both public entities to further the usefulness of public property.

NOW THEREFORE, be it mutually agreed and understood between the parties that:

- 1. The 2001 Ford F-250 truck, as indicated above, is no longer needed for public use by the City Water Utility.
- 2. The Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Vineland are authorized and directed to execute an Agreement of Sale for the above-cited sale of the F 250 Truck to the Borough of Newfield, for the sum of one-dollar (\$1.00). Said vehicle is being sold "as is" with no warranties express or implied and is acceptable by the Borough of Newfield in its present condition.
- 3. The City of Vineland Purchasing Agent, upon execution of this Agreement, shall execute the bill of sale, thereby releasing said vehicle to the Borough of Newfield.
- 4. The Borough of Newfield shall remove the vehicle from City premises at no cost to the City, and remove any City decal or insignia from said vehicle prior to the vehicle being registered by the Borough of Newfield.
- 5. The Borough of Newfield shall take all responsibility for said vehicle, acquire sufficient motor vehicle insurance and register and inspect said vehicle in compliance with New Jersey Law.
- 6. This Agreement shall be made without any additional conditions over and above those stipulated herein.

City of Vineland, NJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Vineland and the Borough of Newfield have caused these presents to be signed by their respective authorized officials, with the corporate seal of each respective party affixed hereto, the day and year first above written.

CITY OF VINELAND

By:

ATTEST:

Mayor

City Clerk

By: BOROUGH OF NEWFIELD

ATTEST:





Vineland Municipal Utilities

Water Utility Division 330 E. Walnut Road Vineland, New Jersey 08362-1508 (856) 794-4056 FAX (856) 405-4627 Michael S. Lawler, CPWM, Superintendent

August 31, 2015

MEMO TO: Business Administration

FROM: Michael S. Lawler, CPWM, Superintendent, Water Utility 🚶

RE: 2001 Ford F250 Pick-Up (VIN#1FTNF20L01ED78382) #WU-16, H.T.E. Equipment #189.

The Water Utility has a truck body that was on a 2001 ford F-250 truck 16. It was replaced with a utility body. The Water Utility has no use for it. The Borough of Newfield has requested to obtain it from the City. I would like to request transfer of this equipment to Newfield, as they have a need for it. The price of transfer shall be \$1.

If you need more information or have any other questions, please call 794 4056 ext. 4755.

Thank You.

Bob Dickenson Acting Business Administrator

Joseph/Isabella, Director Vineland Municipal Utilities

- MSL/ap
 - CC: Gregory Henderson, Asst. Supt. Yvonne Lewis, Purchasing Agent

K/Word/Utility body to Newfield



BOROUGH OF NEWFIELD 18 CATAWBA AVE P.O. BOX 856 NEWFIELD, NJ 08344 TELEPHONE: (856) 697-1100 FAX: (856) 697-3014

February 2, 2015

120 - 1209

City of Vineland Water Department 330 East Walnut Road Vineland, NJ 08360

To Whom It May Concern:

The Borough of Newfield, a small municipality located to the north of the City of Vineland is in need of a truck body for our ford pick-up truck. We are aware that the City of Vineland Water Department has one that will fit our truck. If at all possible, we are interested in obtaining the truck body.

Please advise at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours, Sam Barbagli

Public Works Supervisor



www.newfieldboro.com

NEWFIELD BOROUGH

02/01/2018 11:29 FAX 8566973014